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Investors Report

Brera Sec S.r.l.

This Investors Report is prepared by Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction 

Documents. Certain information included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Banca Finanziaria 

Internazionale S.p.A will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.
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€6,025,000,000 Class A Residential Mortgage Backed Floating Rate Notes due November 2071

€1,067,309,000 Class B Residential Mortgage Backed Fixed Rate and Additional Return Notes due November 2071

Securitisation of Residential Mortgage contracts originated by Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.; Banco di Napoli S.p.A.; Cassa di Risparmio in 

Bologna S.p.A.; Cassa di Risparmio del Friuli Venezia Giulia S.p.A. e Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì e della Romagna S.p.A.
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Main definitions

Business Day

Cash Reserve Required Amount

Cash Trapping Condition

Clean Up Option Date

Collection Period

Default Ratio

Interest Period

Payment Date

(*) on 23 July 2018 Cassa di Risparmio del Friuli Venezia Giulia (“CRFVG”) and Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A. merged by way of incorporation of CRFVG into Intesa Sanpaolo (the Merger)

(***) on 26 November 2018 Banco di Napoli S.p.A. (“BdN”) and Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A. merged by way of incorporation of BdN into Intesa Sanpaolo (the Merger)

(*****) on 21 January 2019 Intesa Sanpaolo Group Services S.c.p.A. and Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A. merged by way of incorporation of Intesa Sanpaolo Group Services S.c.p.A.  into Intesa Sanpaolo (the Merger)

(**) on 26 November 2018 Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì e della Romagna S.p.A. (“CR Romagna”) and Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A. merged by way of incorporation of CR Romagna into Intesa Sanpaolo (the Merger). 

Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.

Banco di Napoli S.p.A.

Cassa di Risparmio in Bologna S.p.A.

Cassa di Risparmio del Friuli Venezia Giulia S.p.A.

means the First Payment Date and, thereafter, the 25th calendar day of February, May, August and November of each year or, if 

such day is not a Business Day, the immediately succeeding Business Day.

means a day on which banks are generally open for business in Milan and Luxembourg and on which the Trans-European 

Automated Real Time Gross Transfer System (TARGET2) (or any successor thereto) is open.

means, with reference to each Payment Date, an amount equal to the lower of (i) 2.5% of the Principal Outstanding Amount of the 

Senior Notes on the Calculation Date immediately preceding such Payment Date; and (ii) euro 150,000,000, provided that the Cash 

Reserve Required Amount will be equal to 0 (zero) on the Final Maturity Date and/or on the Payment Date on which the Senior Notes 

are expected to be redeemed in full and/or on the Payment Date following the delivery of a Trigger Notice to the Issuer.

Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì e della Romagna S.p.A.

means the Payment Date on which the Principal Outstanding Amount of the Senior Notes is equal or lower than 10% of the Principal 

Outstanding Amount of the Senior Notes upon issue.

1. Transaction Overview

Banca IMI S.p.A./Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.

Brera Sec S.r.l.

Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A

Banco di Napoli S.p.A. (***)

Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì e della Romagna S.p.A.

Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.

Intesa Sanpaolo Bank Luxembourg S.A.

Cassa di Risparmio in Bologna S.p.A. (****)

Cassa di Risparmio del Friuli Venezia Giulia S.p.A. (*)

Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì e della Romagna S.p.A. (**)

Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A

Intesa Sanpaolo Group Services S.c.p.A. (*****)

(******) In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, Securitisation Services S.p.A. has been merged by way of incorporation into Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. 

(namely Banca Finint S.p.A)

(****) on 25 February 2019 Cassa di Risparmio in Bologna S.p.A. (“CARISBO”) and Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A. merged by way of incorporation of  CARISBO into Intesa Sanpaolo (the Merger)

Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.

Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.) (******)

Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.) (******)

means each period commencing on (and including) a Payment Date and ending on (but excluding) the next succeeding Payment 

Date, provided that the “First Interest Period” shall commence on (and include) the Issue Date and end on (but excluded) the First 

Payment Date.

Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.) (******)

Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A

means each quarterly period commencing on a Collection Date (excluded), and ending on (and including) the next succeeding 

Collection Date, and in the case of the first Collection Period, commencing on (and including) the Effective Date and ending on the 

Collection Date falling on 31 March 2018.

means, on each Calculation Date with respect to the immediately preceding Collection Date, the ratio, expressed as a percentage, 

obtained by dividing: (A) the aggregate of the Outstanding Principal of the Receivables which have become Defaulted Receivables 

(at the time of such classification) during the period between the Effective Date and the immediately preceding Collection Date; by 

(B) the Initial Principal Portfolio.

means the condition which occurs when the Default Ratio is equal to, or higher than, 10%.

Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.

Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A

Banco di Napoli S.p.A.

Cassa di Risparmio in Bologna S.p.A.

Cassa di Risparmio del Friuli Venezia Giulia S.p.A.

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||Page 2



The Assets

The Notes

Classes Class A Notes Class B Notes

Principal Amount Outstanding on the Issue Date 6,025,000,000 1,067,309,000

Currency EUR EUR

Issue Date 11 December 2017 11 December 2017

Final Maturity Date 25 November 2071 25 November 2071

Listing Luxembourg Not listed

ISIN IT0005316606 IT0005316614

Common code 173331282 N.A.

Denomination 100.000 1.000

Indexation Euribor 3M Fixed Rated

Spread / Fixed Rate Spread Variable Return

Payment frequency Quarterly Quarterly

Issuer's LEI code 815600713B74D1CCD334

2. Assets and Notes

The Originator confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the 

securitisation as disclosed in the Prospectus, in accordance with option (d) of Article 405 of CRR, Part II, 

Chapter 6, Section IV of the Bank of Italy's Circular No. 285 dated 17 December 2013 (as amended and 

supplemented from time to time) and article 51 of the AIFMR.

The principal source of payment of interest and Additional Return and of repayment of principal on the Notes 

will be the collections and recoveries made in respect of monetary claims and connected rights arising out of 

residential mortgage loan agreements entered into by the Originators and certain Debtors, and purchased by 

the Issuer from the Originators pursuant to the Receivables Purchase Agreement. The Issuer has purchased 

the Portfolio on 24 October 2017.
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3. Class A Notes

Principal Outstanding 

Amount
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days Interest accrued Principal Interest

Principal Amount 

Outstanding
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

11/12/2017 25/05/2018 25/05/2018 6.025.000.000,00        -                        0,369% 165 10.190.082,50      273.021.308,50    10.190.082,50      5.751.978.691,50     -                        0,95468526          

25/05/2018 27/08/2018 27/08/2018 5.751.978.691,50        -                        0,327% 94 4.911.039,41        175.487.222,75    4.911.039,41        5.576.491.468,75     -                        0,92555875          

27/08/2018 26/11/2018 26/11/2018 5.576.491.468,75        -                        0,331% 91 4.665.850,41        158.544.079,25    4.665.850,41        5.417.947.389,50     -                        0,89924438          

26/11/2018 25/02/2019 25/02/2019 5.417.947.389,50        -                        0,334% 91 4.574.372,98        186.659.922,50    4.574.372,98        5.231.287.467,00     -                        0,86826348          

25/02/2019 27/05/2019 27/05/2019 5.231.287.467,00        -                        0,340% 91 4.495.768,45        162.447.676,75    4.495.768,45        5.068.839.790,25     -                        0,84130121          

27/05/2019 26/08/2019 26/08/2019 5.068.839.790,25        -                        0,340% 91 4.356.160,92        154.319.831,25    4.356.160,92        4.914.519.959,00     -                        0,81568796          

26/08/2019 25/11/2019 25/11/2019 4.914.519.959,00        -                        0,232% 91 2.881.874,50        143.072.963,75    2.881.874,50        4.771.446.995,25     -                        0,79194141          

25/11/2019 25/02/2020 25/02/2020 4.771.446.995,25        -                        0,242% 92 2.950.662,82        188.379.397,25    2.950.662,82        4.583.067.598,00     -                        0,76067512          

25/02/2020 25/05/2020 25/05/2020 4.583.067.598,00        -                        0,235% 90 2.692.552,21        178.880.864,25    2.692.552,21        4.404.186.733,75     -                        0,73098535          

25/05/2020 25/08/2020 25/08/2020 4.404.186.733,75        -                        0,368% 92 4.141.697,20        168.714.761,25    4.141.697,20        4.235.471.972,50     -                        0,70298290          

25/08/2020 25/11/2020 25/11/2020 4.235.471.972,50        -                        0,163% 92 1.764.497,62        154.210.598,00    1.764.497,62        4.081.261.374,50     -                        0,67738778          

25/11/2020 25/02/2021 25/02/2021 4.081.261.374,50        -                        0,127% 92 1.324.777,44        179.913.187,75    1.324.777,44        3.901.348.186,75     -                        0,64752667          

25/02/2021 25/05/2021 25/05/2021 3.901.348.186,75        -                        0,110% 89 1.060.776,57        234.780.573,25    1.060.776,57        3.666.567.613,50     -                        0,60855894          

25/05/2021 25/08/2021 25/08/2021 3.666.567.613,50        -                        0,107% 92 1.002.439,59        181.479.507,00    1.002.439,59        3.485.088.106,50     -                        0,57843786          

25/08/2021 25/11/2021 25/11/2021 3.485.088.106,50        -                        0,101% 92 899.501,24           143.016.449,25    899.501,24           3.342.071.657,25     -                        0,55470069          

25/11/2021 25/02/2022 25/02/2022 3.342.071.657,25        -                        0,078% 92 666.074,88           142.303.571,25    666.074,88           3.199.768.086,00     -                        0,53108184          

25/02/2022 25/05/2022 25/05/2022 3.199.768.086,00        -                        0,121% 89 957.050,63           136.041.306,75    957.050,63           3.063.726.779,25     -                        0,50850237          

25/05/2022 25/08/2022 25/08/2022 3.063.726.779,25        -                        0,287% 92 2.246.937,22        122.789.982,00    2.246.937,22        2.940.936.797,25     -                        0,48812229          

25/08/2022 25/11/2022 25/11/2022 2.940.936.797,25        -                        1,118% 92 8.402.550,52        109.792.309,75    8.402.550,52        2.831.144.487,50     -                        0,46989950          

25/11/2022 27/02/2023 27/02/2023 2.831.144.487,50        -                        2,548% 94 18.835.887,39      111.488.588,25    18.835.887,39      2.719.655.899,25     -                        0,45139517          

27/02/2023 25/05/2023 25/05/2023 2.719.655.899,25        -                        3,343% 87 21.971.828,04      114.263.763,50    21.971.828,04      2.605.392.135,75     -                        0,43243023          

25/05/2023 25/08/2023 25/08/2023 2.605.392.135,75        -                        4,072% 92 27.112.231,64      121.453.817,75    27.112.231,64      2.483.938.318,00     -                        0,41227192          

25/08/2023 27/11/2023 27/11/2023 2.483.938.318,00        -                        4,476% 94 29.030.532,30      105.845.332,25    29.030.532,30      2.378.092.985,75     -                        0,39470423          

27/11/2023 26/02/2024 26/02/2024 2.378.092.985,75        -                        4,606% 91 27.687.898,82      113.339.890,00    27.687.898,82      2.264.753.095,75     -                        0,37589263          

Interest Period

Before payments Payments After paymentsAccrued
Payment 

Date
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4. Class B Notes

Principal Outstanding 

Amount
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days Interest accrued Principal Interest

Principal Amount 

Outstanding
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

11/12/2017 25/05/2018 25/05/2018 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 165 2.445.952,04        -                        2.445.952,04        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

25/05/2018 27/08/2018 27/08/2018 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 94 1.393.478,63        -                        1.393.478,63        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

27/08/2018 26/11/2018 26/11/2018 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 91 1.348.971,85        -                        1.348.971,85        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

26/11/2018 25/02/2019 25/02/2019 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 91 1.348.971,85        -                        1.348.971,85        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

25/02/2019 27/05/2019 27/05/2019 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 91 1.348.971,85        -                        1.348.971,85        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

27/05/2019 26/08/2019 26/08/2019 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 91 1.348.971,85        -                        1.348.971,85        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

26/08/2019 25/11/2019 25/11/2019 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 91 1.348.971,85        -                        1.348.971,85        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

25/11/2019 25/02/2020 25/02/2020 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 92 1.363.807,44        -                        1.363.807,44        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

25/02/2020 25/05/2020 25/05/2020 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 90 1.334.136,25        -                        1.334.136,25        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

25/05/2020 25/08/2020 25/08/2020 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 92 1.363.807,44        -                        1.363.807,44        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

25/08/2020 25/11/2020 25/11/2020 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 92 1.363.807,44        -                        1.363.807,44        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

25/11/2020 25/02/2021 25/02/2021 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 92 1.363.807,44        -                        1.363.807,44        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

25/02/2021 25/05/2021 25/05/2021 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 89 1.319.300,65        -                        1.319.300,65        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

25/05/2021 25/08/2021 25/08/2021 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 92 1.363.807,44        -                        1.363.807,44        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

25/08/2021 25/11/2021 25/11/2021 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 92 1.363.807,44        -                        1.363.807,44        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

25/11/2021 25/02/2022 25/02/2022 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 92 1.363.807,44        -                        1.363.807,44        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

25/02/2022 25/05/2022 25/05/2022 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 89 1.319.300,65        -                        1.319.300,65        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

25/05/2022 25/08/2022 25/08/2022 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 92 1.363.807,44        -                        1.363.807,44        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

25/08/2022 25/11/2022 25/11/2022 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 92 1.363.807,44        -                        1.363.807,44        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

25/11/2022 27/02/2023 27/02/2023 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 94 1.393.478,63        -                        1.393.478,63        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

27/02/2023 25/05/2023 25/05/2023 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 87 1.289.629,46        -                        -                        1.067.309.000,00     1.289.629,46        1,00000000          

25/05/2023 25/08/2023 25/08/2023 1.067.309.000,00        1.289.629,46        0,500% 92 1.363.807,44        -                        2.653.436,90        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

25/08/2023 27/11/2023 27/11/2023 1.067.309.000,00        -                        0,500% 94 1.393.478,63        -                        -                        1.067.309.000,00     1.393.478,63        1,00000000          

27/11/2023 26/02/2024 26/02/2024 1.067.309.000,00        1.393.478,63        0,500% 91 1.348.971,85        -                        2.742.450,48        1.067.309.000,00     -                        1,00000000          

Interest Period
Payment 

Date

Before payments Accrued Payments After payments
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Principal 

collections
Interest collections Default Interest Prepayments

Other items 

(penalties 

included/recovery 

expenses)

Total Collections 

Performing 

Portfolio

Principal 

recoveries
Interest recoveries Other items Total Recoveries

01/10/2017 31/03/2018 122.108.851,87    69.904.429,59     8.194,55              150.238.481,99    360.751,39          342.620.709,39    -                       -                       -                       -                       342.620.709,39    

01/04/2018 30/06/2018 72.328.484,23     40.052.437,68     6.803,88              100.205.533,42    206.648,75          212.799.907,96    45.935,26            1.959,00              (52,40)                  47.841,86            212.847.749,82    

01/07/2018 30/09/2018 71.912.628,83     38.939.145,29     6.302,84              83.930.214,92     196.580,45          194.984.872,33    1.801,15              7.058,19              245,00                 9.104,34              194.993.976,67    

01/10/2018 31/12/2018 75.771.013,82     40.260.722,13     7.259,57              111.924.033,41    210.607,11          228.173.636,04    184.481,95          20.550,07            77,25                   205.109,27          228.378.745,31    

